








DOE/EIS-0409 May 2010

From: Richard Hargis [Richard Hargis@NETL.DOE.GOV]
Sent: Friday, December 04, 2009 9:26 AM

To: Jeff Meling

Subject: Fwd:

comment on DEIS
>>> "olivia walters" <walters_o@bellsouth.net> 12/4/2009 9:17 AM >>>

I want to express my support for the lignite coal plant being brought to Kemper OW-01
County. This would produce much needed jobs and tax base for Kemper County i
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OwW-01: I want to express my support for the lignite coal plant being brought to Kemper County. This
would produce much needed jobs and tax base for Kemper County

Response: Comment noted.
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From: Richard Hargis [Richard . Hargis@NETL.DOE.GOV]
Sent: Friday, December 04, 2009 11:21 AM
To: Carol Ann Pittman

Subject: Re: yes to the coal plant CcP-01

Ms. Pittman,
Thanks for your comments.
Richard Hargis

>>> "Carol Ann Pittman" <CAPittman@EMEPA.com> 12/4/2009 11:12 AM >>>
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CP-01: Y es to the coal plant

Response: Comment noted.
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From: Richard Hargis [Richard Hargis@NETL.DOE.GOV]
Sent: Monday, December 07, 2009 9:37 AM
To: Robbie McKee
Subject: Re: Kemper Co. lignite project
Robbie McKee,
Thanks for your comments.
Richard Hargis
>>> "Robbie McKee" <rmckee@mpsd.k12.ms.us> 12/7/2009 9:34 AM >>>
I attended the public hearing for the presentation of the environmental impact of constructing the
lignite power plant in Kemper Co., MS. I am one of the people with mixed emotions. The area is in dire
need of the financial gains and jobs that will be created. As you know, the area is very rural and there
are some instances of poverty. The fact that it is so rural poses some problems for some...they must
use their own deep wells to obtain water. If they are already dealing with a poverty issue, there may
be an inability to get on the local water line. My father, my sister and myself have deep wells.
Fortunately, we are educated and have good jobs. I worry about the people that won't be able to get RM3-01

on the public water if there is an instance of contamination. And, if there is contamination, will we
know it, before it is too late.

Of course, any large industrial project would have associated health risks. My main concern here is the
emission of air pollutants, and hazardous materials of mercury, ammonia and CO2. I worry about the
cancer risks associated with these factors. Again, the peaple dealing with poverty, probably do not
have insurance. I feel that they will be the ones that are most adversely affected.

Thank you for your consideration.
Robbie McKee
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RM 3-01:

Response:

| attended the public hearing for the presentation of the environmental impact of constructing the
lignite power plant in Kemper Co., MS. | am one of the people with mixed emotions. The areaiis
in dire need of the financial gains and jobs that will be created. As you know, the area is very
rural and there are some instances of poverty. The fact that it is so rural poses some problems for
some...they must use their own deep wells to obtain water. If they are already dealing with a po-
verty issue, there may be an inability to get on the local water line. My father, my sister and my-
self have deep wells. Fortunately, we are educated and have good jobs. | worry about the people
that won't be able to get on the public water if there is an instance of contamination. And, if there
is contamination, will we know it, beforeit is too late.

Of course, any large industrial project would have associated health risks. My main concern here
isthe emission of air pollutants, and hazardous materials of mercury, ammonia and CO2. | worry
about the cancer risks associated with these factors. Again, the people dealing with poverty,
probably do not have insurance. | feel that they will be the ones that are most adversely affected.

The issues raised are addressed in the EIS. The comments relate in part to environmental justice,
which is addressed in Subsection 4.2.12. DOE has concluded that the potential environmental
and other effects would not be expected to result in “disproportionately high and adverse” im-
pacts to EJ populations.
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From: Richard Hargis [Richard. Hargis@NETL DOE GOV]
Sent:  Tuesday, December 08, 2009 8:53 PM

To: Bobbie Harbour

Subject: Re: lignite plant in Kemper County

Thanks for your comments.
Richard Hargis
>>> "Bobbie Harbour" <bharbour@pharmapaclic.com> 12/8/2009 10:15 AM >>>

| worked as County Administrator for Kemper County for 10 years and | know and understand the
revenue and expenditure system of county government. | know that the lignite plant will be the
“polden egg” for Kemper County. This is an opportunity for the county to reap the benefit of a
resource that we are blessed with. | am confident that everything has been done to make this a safe BH-01
operation. As a citizen of Kemper County | look forward to seeing your plant become a reality and
believe that Kemper County will be a much better place to live because of it. | support

you and your efforts to build this lignite plant.
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BH-01:

Response:

| worked as County Administrator for Kemper County for 10 years and | know and understand
the revenue and expenditure system of county government. | know that the lignite plant will be
the “golden egg” for Kemper County. This is an opportunity for the county to reap the benefit of
aresource that we are blessed with. | am confident that everything has been done to make this a
safe operation. As a citizen of Kemper County | ook forward to seeing your plant become a real-
ity and believe that Kemper County will be a much better place to live because of it. | support
you and your efforts to build this lignite plant.

Comment noted.
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May 2010

From: Richard Hargis [Richard.Hargis@NETL.DOE.GOV]
Sent: Wednesday, December 09, 2009 8:40 AM
To: Nancy Abercrombie

Subject: Re: You must stop the devastation of Kemper County

Ms. Abercrombie,
Thank you for your comments.
Richard Hargis

>>> "Nancy Abercrombie” <abercrombiemusic@cox.net> 12/9/2009 1:29 AM >>>
My grandmother Etta Murphy's acreage 2.5 miles from the proposed coal plant

that is going to ruin the land forever. Qur family lived there for generations,

growing our own food in a clean air environment.

The DOE should be insisting on alternatives to coal. Coal is the dirtiest
polluter that anyone can use for fuel. It's understandable in countries that
cannot afford alternative systems, but a total outrage in the United States.

My cousin Barbara Correro moved to that area, specifically to escape city
pollution and grow organic food. She has led a one-woman campaign to
stop this devastation. Her food will be soot, if you allow this.

Surely jobs can be created through other means than destroying breathable
air and drinkable water. Have we not progressed beyond the point where
people must sacrifice their health just to have a job?

Nancy Abercrombie
author of "Save the Playground"
wiww.abercrombiemusic.net/playground. htm.

NA-01
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NA-01:

Response:

My grandmother Etta Murphy’s acreage 2.5 miles from the proposed coal plant that is going to
ruin the land forever. Our family lived there for generations, growing our own food in a clean air
environment. The DOE should be insisting on alternatives to coal. Coal is the dirtiest polluter
that anyone can use for fuel. It's understandable in countries that cannot afford alternative sys-
tems, but a total outrage in the United States. My cousin Barbara Correro moved to that area,
specifically to escape city pollution and grow organic food. She has led a one-woman campaign
to stop this devastation. Her food will be soot, if you alow this. Surely jobs can be created
through other means than destroying breathable air and drinkable water. Have we not progressed
beyond the point where people must sacrifice their health just to have ajob?

Comment noted. The issues raised are addressed in Section 2.7 and Chapter 4 of the EIS.
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From: Postmaster@NETL.DOE.GOV on behalf of EIS Kemper [Kemper-EIS@NETL. DOE. GOV

Sent: Monday, December 14, 2009 4:11 PM

To: Jennifer Aitken

Subject: Re: Kemper IGCC project DEIS and USACE PermitsSAM-2008-1759-DMY and

SAM-2008-1149-DMY (Kemper County IGCC Project)

Thank you for your comments.
Richard Hargis

>>> Jjena 12/14/09 16:10 >>>
Richard Hargis, Jr,

United States Department of Energy
626 Cochrans Mill Road

PO Box 10940

Pittsburgh, PA 15236

us

To whom 1t may concern:,

I live in Mississippi and I say"™
DON'T DO IT.

Sincerely,
Jennifer Aitken
Jennifer Aitken

212 Ballentine
Bay St Louis, MS 35320

JA-01
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JA-01: | livein Mississippi and | say “DON'T DO IT.

Response: Comment noted.
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From: Postmaster@NETL.DOE.GOV on behalf of EIS Kemper [Kemper-EIS@NETL.DOE.GOV]
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2009 5:19 PM

To: Deb Berry

Subject: Re: Kemper IGCC project DEIS and USACE PermitsSAM-2008-1759-DMY and

SAM-2009-1149-DMY (Kemper County IGCC Project)

Thank you for your comments.
Richard Hargis
>>»> debbiecberry 12/14/09 17:18 >>>

Richard Hargis, Jr,

United States Department of Energy
626 Cochrans Mill Road

PO Box 10940

Pittsburgh, PA 15236

us

Toe whom it may concern:,

Ee: Department of Energy Kemper County IGCC project Draft Environmental Impact Statement,
the IGCC Project Mississippl Power Conpany / ECO-Systems, Inc. (SAM-2008-1759-DMY) permit
application, and the IGCC Project MNorth American Coal Corporation / Barry A. Vittor and
Associates (SAM-2009-1149-DMY) permit application.

In the current economic environment this project likely could go bust due to:

-- the fact that it is not needed since the generation from natural gas is no where close
to full capacity

--existing cleaner natural gas facilities will be the perferred energy source in the
future due to fines/penalties/lawsuits and the like that will be associated with
continuing to send more and more dirty alr towards the east. Cities in your eastern path
have already had to eliminate some business opportunities due the quality of air in the DB-01
area.

--what goes up must come down and waterways have all the pollution they need from more and
more pollutants falling from the sky.

In summary, due to economics, lack of need and the threat to the environment, this project
should ke squashed.

Sincerely,

Delx Berry
860 Alford Avenue
Hoover, AL 35226
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DB-01:

Response:

In the current economic environment this project likely could go bust due to:

-- the fact that it is not needed since the generation from natural gas is no where close to full ca-
pacity

--existing cleaner natural gas facilities will be the preferred energy source in the future due to
fines/penalties/lawsuits and the like that will be associated with continuing to send more and
more dirty air towards the east. Cities in your eastern path have aready had to eliminate some
business opportunities due the quality of air in the area.

--what goes up must come down and waterways have al the pollution they need from more and-
more pollutants falling from the sky.

In summary, due to economics, lack of need and the threat to the environment, this project should
be squashed.

Comment noted. The EIS addresses the environmental issues raised in the comments. Also,
please refer to the response to RL-02.
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From: Postmaster@NETL.DOE.GOV on behalf of EIS Kemper [Kemper-EIS@NETL. DOE.GOV]
Sent: Monday, December 21, 2009 12:08 PM

To: rusty kynerd

Subject: Re: kemper county IGCC project (Kemper County IGCC Project)

Thank you for your comments.
Richard Hargis
>>> jrkynerd 12/21/09 12:06 >>>

MR. Hargis

We spoke at the Kemper co. IGCC Project PUBLIC HEARING / Dec. 1, 2009 concerning the
amount of CO2 that would ke released from terrestial sequestration during the life of this
project. I did not fine this information listed in the DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
STATEMENT. If this information is in the STATEMENT , would vyou notify myself as to the
location in the STATEMENT.

If not in STATEMENT, would the DOE consider preforming

A Baseline Quantative analysis of Sequestered tonnage of COZ2 in and on all proposed
acreage to be actively impacted by the proposed Kemper CO. IGCC Power Plant Project.

Quantative analysis of : Soil Storage Capacity of all activitly effected acreage
Biomass Storage Capacity of all activitly
effected acreage

Locaticns : Proposed Power Plant Acreage
Mine study Area (active Mine acreage)
Durationicn of Project

Proposed Linear Facility Corridors
Peclaimed Water Pipeline
Natural Gas Pipelins
Carbon Dioxide Pipeline
New Transmission Lines
Upgraded Transission Lines

Purpose : (1) To determine the amount of increase of CO2 in the atmosphere due to
reduction of Terrestrial Sequestration Capacity from
effected acreage in the project area.

{2) To estabilish a Baseline from which a Beclaimation Plan would be
be

devised for Enhanced Carbon uptake and sterage by
Terresterial Bilotic Systems.

(3) To develop Domestic Terrestrial Biotic Carbon Storage Systems
by which Carbon Credits would be generated for use in
Offset Programs in Carbon Cap and Trade

Schemes.

(4) Development of Reclaimed Mined Topography with Bioenergy

Feedstock of Short
Rotation with Positive Carbon Sequestration Capacity.

If futher explanation is needed Contact @ jrkynerd@bellsouth.net

(601) 917-4822
Thanks
John R. Kynerd (Rusty)

JK-01
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JK-01:

Response:

We spoke at the Kemper co. IGCC Project PUBLIC HEARING / Dec. 1, 2009 concerning the
amount of CO2 that would be released from terrestrial sequestration during the life of this
project. | did not fine this information listed in the DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
STATEMENT. If this information is in the STATEMENT , would you notify myself as to the
location in the STATEMENT.

If notin STATEMENT, would the DOE consider performing:

A Baseline Quantative analysis of Sequestered tonnage of CO2 in and on all proposed acreage to
be actively impacted by the proposed Kemper CO. IGCC Power Plant Project.

Quantative analysisof:  Soil Storage Capacity of all activity effected acreage Biomass
Storage Capacity of all activity effected acreage

Locations: Proposed Power Plant Acreage Mine study Area (active Mine
acreage)

Durationion of Project  Proposed Linear Facility Corridors
Reclaimed Water Pipeline
Natural Gas Pipeline
Carbon Dioxide Pipeline
New Transmission Lines
Upgraded Transmission Lines
Purpose:

(1) To determine the amount of increase of CO2 in the atmosphere due to reduction of Terrestrial
Sequestration Capacity from effected acreage in the project area.

(2) To estabilish a Baseline from which a Reclaimation Plan would be be devised for Enhanced
Carbon uptake and storage by Terresterial Biotic Systems.

(3) To develop Domestic Terrestrial Biotic Carbon Storage Systems by which Carbon Credits
would be generated for use in Offset Programs in Carbon Cap and Trade Schemes.

(4) Development of Reclaimed Mined Topography with Bioenergy Feedstock of Short Rotation
with Positive Carbon Sequestration Capacity.

An estimate of the annual reduction in sequestration by terrestrial ecosystems has been included
in Subsection 6.1.2. However, the development of terrestrial sequestration systems for carbon
credits is beyond the scope of thisEIS.
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From: Postmaster@NETL.DOE.GOV on behalf of EIS Kemper [Kemper-EIS@NETL.DOE.GOV]
Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2009 12:01 AM

To: prometheusclone@aim.com

Subject: Re: Comments re Draft EIS - Kemper IGCC (Kemper County IGCC Project)

Thank you for your comments.
Richard Hargis

>>> prometheusclone 12/21/09 23:59 >>>

The Mississippi Public Utility Staff has stated its position that environmental impacts
may be determined and mitigated after the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity has
been granted.

The assessment of groundwater quality for the scenario of the proposed action does not
support permit grant(s) from the Army Corps of Engineers.

While the Record does mention functions such as Erodibility, Permeability, Transmissivity,
Leakance, Hyrostratigraphy, and Hydrogeology, the Record would suggest that ground water
quality is primarily a function of elevation.

Consider the fact that the Army Corps of Engineers Joint Public Notice with respect to the
North American Coal Corporation's application for permits attaches only Topographic Data
Maps and Siting Indices in support of their evaluation of prckable impacts invelving
deposits of dredged or fill material into waters of the United States.

Groundwater quality is impacted by Recharge and Solubkility. The following excerpts set
forth the extent of the discussion relevant to these two hydrogeochemical characteristics:

"Ground water quality within a given aquifer is typically freshest near the outcrop area
where the aquifer is recharged by rainwater. Ground water salinity normally increases in
areas stratigraphically down-dip from the outcrop recharge area (Gandl, 1982). In the
project region, the down-dip areas are toward the southwest from the outcrop areas. This
concept is schematically illustrated in Figure 3.7-1 (Strom and Mallory, 1995). The mine
study area and power plant site are located within the outcrop recharge area of the Middle
Wilcox aquifer. . . . Eighteen springs were located in the mine study area based on the
results of the water resources inventory; the locations of these springs are shown in
Figure 3.7-4. Only two of the springs had measurable flow, while the other 16 were either
dry or spring flow was not measurable. Based on the spring location and the regional
physiography, it is likely that these springs are local features that occur where sandy
soil caps hilltops. The springs are recharged by infiltration of precipitation, and the
water moves laterally along the contact between the sandy soils and underlying clay.
Springs emanate along hillsides at the lower elevations of the contact between the sandy
soils and underlying clay. . . . . The mine study area and power plant site are situated
within the recharge area for the Middle Wilcox aquifer. The Middle Wilcox aquifer is
recharged primarily by infiltration of rainwater and also by downward infiltration of
surface water through creek beds under some circumstances. Water discharges from the
Middle Wilcox aquifer via downward leakance to the Lower Wilcox aquifer, discharge to
springs, discharge to creeks, and ground water pumpage from water supply wells."™

"Laboratory analyses for dissolved metals indicates dissolved chromium concentrations
ranged from ND te 0.00325 mg/L, dissolved copper concentrations ranged from ND te 0.00537
mg/L, dissolved lead concentrations ranged from ND te 0.00117 mg/L, dissclved nickel
concentrations ranged from ND to 0.0045 mg/L, and dissolved zinc concentrations ranged
from ND to 0.0487 mg/L. Some of the dissclved metals concentrations exceeded the chronic
and/or acute water quality value listed in the MWQCIICl. The dissolved copper
concentration of 0.00537 mg/L detected in the sample collected from SW-8, during the high
flow event, exceeded the chronic health standard of 0.005 mg/L. Dissolved lead
concentrations ranging from 0.00118 to 0.00174 mg/L were detected in the samples collected

QS-01
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from SwW-1, SwW-2, SW 4, SW-5, SW-7, SW-8, SW-9 SW-12, and SW-13, which meets or exceeds the
chronic standard of 0.00118 mg/L. Concentrations of dissolved lead that exceeded or met
the chronic standard were from samples collected during high flow conditions at six of the
nine sites. None of the remaining analytes listed in Table 5 of Appendix D were detected
above method detection limits.

"The ground water data in Table 3.7-6 isg reflective of the sand intervals of the Wilcox
aquifer. It is likely that water produced from less transmissive sand, sandy clay, and
lignite intervals may have higher concentrations of dissolved minerals due to higher
residence times."

Draft EIS Chapter Three Affected Environment discussing quantities of dissolved gases,
metals and organics ignores the fact that lignite has a high affinity for gases, metals
and organics. The mining operation will disrupt the reduction-oxidation ("redoxz")
hydrogeochemistry, such that this affinity will decrease and the levels of dissolved
substance will increase.

The soils decreased capacity to kind and complex will diminish the quality of recharge.

Concentrations of dissclved minerals is less a funciton of residence time than of mineral-
humic complexing.

Lastly, the Draft EIS does not quantify the effect of geologic sequestration of CO2Z
intrusion into shallew aquifers.

In closing, I find it interesting that the lignite coal mining proposal by Nort American
Coal Corporation for the Kemper County, Mississippi IGCC plant has not made the ECP list.
The Wall Street Journal quoted the Associated Press on the EPA intervening in the largest
mountaintop mining project in Appalachia, "The practice [mountain-top removal mining] is
widely opposed by environmental groups, include the Sierra Club, that have criticized
President Barack Obama for not doing more to eliminate it." Yet, the Sierra Club,
intervening in the Kemper County case before the Mississippi Public Service Commission and
the DOE's Environmental Impact Statement NEPA proceeding, has not criticized the mining of
lignite in Mississippi. The assessment of Kemper IGCC lignite mining impact on ground
water begs further scrutiny by the EPA, similar to that for the Mountaintop Mining
Projects in Appalachia. I guess with major, federal-contractor KBR involved on the Kemper
IGCC project, oversight takes on a entirely different meaning; Too Big to Fail is
definitely the watch-word these days, in all industries. Just as the EPA halts the
largest mountaintop mining preject in Appalachia, it too should halt the Kemper IGCC
mining project.

Respectfully submitted,

Queshaun Sudbury
(601) 595-1604

QS-01
(contd.)
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QS-01:

The Mississippi Public Utility Staff has stated its position that environmental impacts may be
determined and mitigated after the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity has been granted.

The assessment of groundwater quality for the scenario of the proposed action does not support
permit grant(s) from the Army Corps of Engineers.

While the Record does mention functions such as Erodibility, Permeability, Transmissivity,
Leakance, Hyrostratigraphy, and Hydrogeology, the Record would suggest that ground water
quality is primarily afunction of elevation.

Consider the fact that the Army Corps of Engineers Joint Public Notice with respect to the North
American Coal Corporation's application for permits attaches only Topographic Data Maps and
Siting Indices in support of their evaluation of probable impacts involving deposits of dredged or
fill materia into waters of the United States.

Groundwater quality is impacted by Recharge and Solubility. The following excerpts set forth
the extent of the discussion relevant to these two hydrogeochemical characteristics:

"Ground water quality within a given aquifer is typically freshest near the outcrop area where the
aquifer is recharged by rainwater. Ground water salinity normally increases in areas stratigraphi-
cally down-dip from the outcrop recharge area (Gandl, 1982). In the project region, the down-dip
areas are toward the southwest from the outcrop areas. This concept is schematically illustrated in
Figure 3.7-1 (Strom and Mallory, 1995). The mine study area and power plant site are located
within the outcrop recharge area of the Middle Wilcox aquifer. . .. Eighteen springs were lo-
cated in the mine study area based on the results of the water resources inventory; the locations of
these springs are shown in Figure 3.7-4. Only two of the springs had measurable flow, while the
other 16 were either dry or spring flow was not measurable. Based on the spring location and the
regional physiography, it islikely that these springs are local features that occur where sandy soil
caps hilltops. The springs are recharged by infiltration of precipitation, and the water moves lat-
erally along the contact between the sandy soils and underlying clay. Springs emanate along hill-
sides at the lower elevations of the contact between the sandy soils and underlying clay. . . . . The
mine study area and power plant site are situated within the recharge area for the Middle Wilcox
aquifer. The Middle Wilcox aquifer isrecharged primarily by infiltration of rainwater and also by
downward infiltration of surface water through creek beds under some circumstances. Water
discharges from the Middle Wilcox aquifer via downward |eakance to the Lower Wilcox aquifer,
discharge to springs, discharge to creeks, and ground water pumpage from water supply wells."

"Laboratory analyses for dissolved metals indicates dissolved chromium concentrations ranged
from ND to 0.00325 mg/L, dissolved copper concentrations ranged from ND to 0.00537 mg/L,
dissolved lead concentrations ranged from ND to 0.00117 mg/L, dissolved nickel concentrations
ranged from ND to 0.0045 mg/L, and dissolved zinc concentrations ranged from ND to 0.0487
mg/L. Some of the dissolved metals concentrations exceeded the chronic and/or acute water qual-
ity value listed in the MWQCIICL. The dissolved copper concentration of 0.00537 mg/L detected
in the sample collected from SW-8, during the high flow event, exceeded the chronic health stan-
dard of 0.005 mg/L. Dissolved lead concentrations ranging from 0.00118 to 0.00174 mg/L were
detected in the samples collected from SW-1, SW-2, SW 4, SW-5, SW-7, SW-8, SW-9 SW-12,
and SW-13, which meets or exceeds the chronic standard of 0.00118 mg/L. Concentrations of
dissolved lead that exceeded or met the chronic standard were from samples collected during
high flow conditions at six of the nine sites. None of the remaining analytes listed in Table 5 of
Appendix D were detected above method detection limits. . . .
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Response:

“The ground water data in Table 3.7-6 is reflective of the sand intervals of the Wilcox aquifer. It
is likely that water produced from less transmissive sand, sandy clay, and lignite intervals may
have higher concentrations of dissolved minerals due to higher residence times.”

Draft EIS Chapter Three Affected Environment discussing quantities of dissolved gases, metals
and organics ignores the fact that lignite has a high affinity for gases, metals and organics. The
mining operation will disrupt the reduction-oxidation ("redox") hydrogeochemistry, such that this
affinity will decrease and the levels of dissolved substance will increase.

The soils decreased capacity to bind and complex will diminish the quality of recharge.

Concentrations of dissolved minerals is less a funciton of residence time than of mineral-humic
complexing.

Lastly, the Draft EIS does not quantify the effect of geologic sequestration of CO2 intrusion into
shallow aquifers.

In closing, | find it interesting that the lignite coal mining proposal by Nort American Coa Cor-
poration for the Kemper County, Mississippi IGCC plant has not made the ECP list. The Wall
Street Journal quoted the Associated Press on the EPA intervening in the largest mountaintop
mining project in Appalachia, "The practice [mountain-top removal mining] is widely opposed
by environmental groups, include the Sierra Club, that have criticized President Barack Obama
for not doing more to eliminate it." Yet, the Sierra Club, intervening in the Kemper County case
before the Mississippi Public Service Commission and the DOE's Environmental Impact State-
ment NEPA proceeding, has not criticized the mining of lignite in Mississippi. The assessment
of Kemper IGCC lignite mining impact on ground water begs further scrutiny by the EPA, simi-
lar to that for the Mountaintop Mining Projects in Appaachia. | guess with major, federal-
contractor KBR involved on the Kemper IGCC project, oversight takes on a entirely different
meaning; Too Big to Fail is definitely the watch-word these days, in all industries. Just as the
EPA halts the largest mountaintop mining project in Appalachia, it too should halt the Kemper
IGCC mining project.

Ground water and surface water impacts were evaluated for the Draft EIS. Ground water and sur-
face water baseline information is in Sections 3.6 and 3.7 of the EIS, and ground water and sur-
face water impact evaluations are in Subsections 4.2.4 and 4.2.5.

MDEQ would assess the hydrologic data including all probably hydrologic consequences prior to
granting the mining permit. If a permit for mining operations is granted, MDEQ would require
quarterly monitoring of ground water resources adjacent to the mining operations.

The process to mine coal in Kemper County would be a surface, strip mine. It is called strip min-
ing because the overburden removal and coal extraction process occurs in strips across the mine
area. Once coal is extracted from the pit strip, the next volume of overburden is placed in the hole
and then reclaimed. All of the overburden is used in the subsequent pit to achieve approximate
original contour and to facilitate reclamation. This process continues until the project area has
been mined and reclaimed.

The strip mining process is markedly different than mountaintop removal, in which part of the
overburden is not used in the reclamation process and is wasted as fill in the valley areas next to
the removal process. In mountaintop removal mining, the approximate original contour is much
more difficult to achieve. There are major differences in surface coal mining and coal extraction
processes as you move from the eastern to the western United States. They do not have the same
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types of impacts, they cannot be evaluated in the same manner, and their final reclamation is not
comparable.

The record describes that the water quality in the formations that are closer to the ground surface
are fresher and that high salinity concentration is present in aguifers that are found in deeper for-
mations. This is the norm in deeper coastal aquifers like those near the Gulf Coast of the United
States. The record in Table 3.7-6 also indicates that the all ground water samples collected in the
shallower Wilcox sand strata and the Lower Wilcox aquifer do not exhibit detectable limits of
dissolved metals like chromium or lead. (Zinc and nickel are not reported in Table 3.7-6.) The
mining process does not add chemicals that have not been encountered in the natural waters and
therefore no metals that have been absent prior to mining will be present after mining, although
oxidation of some compounds like pyrite may result in higher concentration of sulfates and iron
than those already in existence under natural conditions.

Surface water quality data reported in Appendix D do exhibit punctual concentrations of dis-
solved chromium from ND to 0.00325 mg/L, dissolved copper from ND to 0.00537 mg/L, dis-
solved lead concentrations ranged from ND to 0.00117 mg/L, dissolved nickel concentrations
ranged from ND to 0.0045mg/L, and dissolved zinc concentrations ranged from ND to
0.0487 mg/L. These punctua data exceed, within the margins of accuracy, the chronic and/or
acute water quality value listed in the MWQCIIC. However, as stated in the record, the acute and
chronic criteria are based on total dissolved concentrations and are applied at the 7-day average
low stream flow with a 10-year occurrence period. Small presence of the aforementioned trace
metals in the surface water and in Okatibbee Lake only indicates that the premining surface water
has occurrences of these trace elements in or barely above detectable limits. Since data in ground
water wells does not exhibit detectable concentration of trace metals like chromium and lead, this
suggests that small traces of these metals may occasionally occur in the surface water at low le-
vels. Nothing in the mining and reclamation process would add to this natural or premining oc-
currence.

Lignite does have adsorptive properties that may contribute to reduction of dissolved metals from
ground water. NACC proposes to remove lignite from approximately 10,224 acres within the
Wilcox Formation outcrop (see Subsection 4.2.3.2), which comprises approximately 0.4 percent
of the total Wilcox aquifer recharge area. Even though NACC intends to maximize the removal
of lignite from the impact area, clay and mica minerals are also capable of adsorbing dissolved
metals from ground water. NACC does not plan to mine clay or micaceous deposits from the
project area. Thus, subsurface sediments should retain the capability to bind and complex the
trace amounts of dissolved metals detected in some of the surface water samples collected within
the study area.

It is true that the quality of ground water may change as it travels through geologic formations.
Indeed, the chemical nature of the water sampled within the project area reflects this evolution.
Saline water found with depth has an increasing salt concentration as it becomes closer to the
Gulf of Mexico. This is the result of long periods of leaching of salts that continue to date but
that has not been completed. Upgradient (shallower) water is fresher; downgradient (deeper) wa-
ter is more saline. The chemical evolution of water within the shallower Middle Wilcox sandsis
reflected in the quality of water reported in the record. The concentration of TDS is in the range
of 100 to 350 mg/L and the pH is basically neutral. Most of the TDS concentration comes from
calcium and bicarbonate ions. Magnesium, sodium, potassium, sulfate, and chloride are also
found but in lesser quantities. These are the elements that are expected to be found in the wellsin
the reclaimed area of the mine. The evolution of water in the Lower Wilcox aquifer is also do-
cumented in the record. The result of this evolution has resulted in water of low TDS content, in
the order of 70 mg/L.; the pH is dightly less than 7, and the ions found in greater concentration
are bicarbonate, silicon, and sodium. Small concentrations of barium are detected in the Lower
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Wilcox aguifer. The presence of silicon and barium (absent in the water from Middle Wilcox
sands) is an example of evolution. Nothing that will be done at the mine will change this natural
process. The intervening clays that separate the Middle Wilcox and the Lower Wilcox sands will
be untouched by mining operations.

Water in the upper layer of sand in the Middle Wilcox has a pH of around 7. No carbonate or
carbonic acid is feasible in this range of pH. No chemicals that can produce gases are found in
the overburden; removal of lignite will not alter this water characteristic.

The normal cycle of nitrification-denitrification encountered in the reclaimed areas of the mine
will continue as bacteriawill not disappear in the shallow areas of the root zone. Gases produced
in this shallow zone will continue to be released to the atmosphere as before mining. Evidence in
existing mines indicates that TDS may, on occasions, increase. This has been observed primarily
in areas where sulfides or other easily oxidizable salts are encountered. Overburden data and wa-
ter quality data from the shallow ground water in the middle Wilcox and springs (sulfate data is
an indicator) suggest that thisis unlikely in this mine project area.
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